## FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COOR NEAR BLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

FIR No. 750(09)2023 IPS u/s 148/188/397/427/120-B IPC

District: Imphal West

(Corresponding FIR No. 00(8)-627/2023 WPS-CCP u/s 143/148/397/427/506/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (POA)Act)

> Date & hour of occurrence: 4th May, 2023 at @ 11,45 am

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station	
05/09/2023 at 10:55 am	KBC Working Women Hostel located at Dewlahland / About 2.5 Km North East	05/09/2023	

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	e of the officer recording it.  Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Vahhoichong Haokip (22) d/o Thongkholet Haokip A/P Dist. HQ, Tuibong, CCPur OE- attached	Unknown Meetei community suspected to be the members of Arambai Tenggol and Meetei Leepun	Rioting armed with deadly weapon, disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant, Robbery or dacoity with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt, damaged with criminal conspiracy	SI L. Dipak Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OC/IPS 05/09/2023 Officer-in-charge IAL POLICE STATI al West Dist., Man	ION	Punishable / u/s 148/188/397/427/120-B IPC		

Signed: (Shri N. Ingocha Singh, MPS) OC/IPS Designation:

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Women Police Station (WPS). Churachandpur dist., Manipur-795 28. Toreated as an OE of FIR NO.00(08)-627/2023 WPS-CLA US 143/148/397/427/506/ 34 1PC & SEC. 3(2) (ii) of the SCIST/ Prevention of Atro-

Officer-in-Charge Women Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur

Subject: - Report on crimes of looting, vandalism, criminal intimidation, italawful displacement and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes

AANIPUR

## Dear Madam.

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

- That, I am a Scheduled Tribe belonging to the Any Kuki Tribe, a recognized 1. Scheduled Tribe under the Constitution of India, by virtue of which I am being entitled to the protection under The SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.
- That, I am a student pursuing my masters under Dhanamanjuri University (D.M.U.) 2 bearing Regn. No. 18520644 located at Imphal West, P.O.-DM College & P.S.- City Police Station and district- Imphal West-795001. Staying at KBC Working Women Hostel located at Dewlahland, P.O.-DM College & P.S.-Implet Police Station and District-Imphal West-795001.
- That, on the 4th of May, 2023 at around 11:45 AM, I left from the said hostel to 2nd 3. Manipur Rifles (MR), after noticing that miscreant's mob belonging to the Meetei community suspected to be the members of Arambai Tenggol and Meetei Leepun unlawfully entered the neighborhood in search of persons belonging to the Kuki /Zo Tribes. I would like to add that I have deserted my Two-Wheeler (Automatic Scooter), make and model is Honda Dio, Black & White in Colour, bearing Regn. No. MN 02 B 3150, registered under the name, Mangjakhup Haokip which estimated to be Rs. 60.000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand) only.

4. That, it may be mentioned here that my study materials along with my personal belongings including my Two-Wheeler which I deserted are now looted and vandalized which is estimated to be worth about Rs.2,15,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifteen Thousand) only. I would also like to add that, I have been facing difficulties in going to the Valley/ Imphal area to continue my studies.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you to kindly register a ZERO FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged. And, thus I am filing the report lately today.

Dated: Churachandpur The 22<sup>nd</sup> of August, 2023.

This report is re-treated as an OE of wave FIR NO. 450(9)2023 IPS US 148/188/394/424/120.B IPC.

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur Imphal West Dist., Manipur STOP 60 40 Yahhoichon of Yours faithfully,

Name: VAHHOICHONG HAOKIP(22)

D/o : Thongkholet Haokip

Present Add: District Headquarter,

Tuibong, CCPur

Mobile: 9366167488/7085297738